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Section 106 SHPO Concurrence Letters
(with a project finding of No Historic Properties Adversely Affected)









THE STATE Department of Natural Resources

Of DIVISION OF PARKS AND OUTDOOR RECREATION
OFFICE OF HISTORY AND ARCHAEOLOGY

S50 West 7" Asenoe, Saie 1310

Anchorage, AK 993013565

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER M, 17,269 8721
Fax 907 360 WUk

February 6, 2015

File No.; 3130-1R FHWA
3330-6 ANC-04057

RevComp Id: 2015-00092

SUBJECT: Seward Highway MP 105-107, Windy Corner Safety Improvements, Project
No. NH-0A3-1(34)/56631

Laurie Mulcahy

Department of Transportation & Public Facilities
PO Box 196900

Anchorage, AK 99519-6900

Dear Ms. Mulcahy,

The Alaska State Historic Preservation Office (AK SHPO) received your letter (dated
January 15, 2015) on January 15, 2015 and attached report titled Determination of
Eligibility for the Turnagain Arm District of the Alaska Railroad (ANC-04057).
Following our review of the documentation provided, our office concurs with your
finding that the Turnagain Arm District of the Alaska Railroad (ANC-04057) is eligible
for the National Register of Historic Places under Criterion A. Additionally, we
reviewed the subject undertaking pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act. Following our review, we concur with your finding that the Seward
Highway MP 105-107, Windy Corner Safety Improvements project would result in a
finding of no historic properties adversely affected; specifically the Turnagain Arm
District of the Alaska Railroad (ANC-04057).

Please note that as stipulated in 36 CFR § 800.3, other consulting parties such as the local
government and Tribes are required to be notified of the undertaking. Additional
information provided by the local government, Tribes or other consulting parties may
cause our office to re-evaluate our comments and recommendations. Please note that our
comment letter does not end the 30-day review period provided to other consulting
parties. Should unidentified cultural resources be discovered in the course of the project,
work must be interrupted until the resources have been evaluated in terms of the National
Register of Historic Places eligibility criteria (36 CFR § 60.4) in consultation with our
office.



Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the subject undertaking. Please
contact Mark Rollins at 269-8722 or mark.rollins@alaska.gov if you have any questions
or if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

J{(w /(/( ’4\!‘57 M

Judith E. Bittner
State Historic Preservation Officer

JEB:mwr



Replies to 9/26/13

Section 106 Initiation Letter









Gomez, Valerie L (DOT)

From: Bunnell Kristine <BunnellKR@ci.anchorage.ak.us>

Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2013 4:49 PM

To: ‘brian.ellliott@alaska.gov'

Cc: Wong, Carol C,; Gomez, Valerie L (DOT); Duvall, Shina A (DNR)
Subject: NH-0A3-1 (034)/56631 Seward Highway Realignment

Dear Brian,

Thank you for the opportunity to review this project. | concur with the SHPO regarding no impacts to historic

resources. However, | would like to add that we would appreciate further consultation should the historical sign at Diamond
Jim’s be potentially affected by this project. From what I could ascertain from the informational packet, the Diamond Jim
property, therefore the Diamond Jim sign is outside the area of consideration.

Thank you, Kristine Bunnell

Kristine Bunnell

Senior Planner | Project Manager
Municipality of Anchorage

Long Range Planning Section
bunnellkr@muni.org

907.343-7993



Replies to 1/15/15
Section 106 Findings Letter















Mulcahy, Laurie A (DOT)

____________________________ A
From: Bunnell Kristine <BunnellKR@ci.anchorage.ak.us>
Sent: Monday, March 08, 2015 4:45 PM
To: Mulcahy, Laurie A (DOT)
Cc: Perry, Susan
Subject: Project No. NH-0A3-1(34) / 56631
Laurie,

1 concur with the SHPO that there will be no adverse effects on historic properties with this project. Recommend that a robust public
outreach effort is conducted to advise the public regarding delays, heightened safety awareness for travelers and construction
personnel, temporary pull-outs (if any) for views and emergencies.

Thank you, Kristine

Kristine Rene' Bunnell

Senior Plunner | Project Manager

Municipality of Anchorage - Long Range Planning Section
bunnellkria muni.org

907.343.7993




DOT&PF’s 3/20/15 Reply to
ARRC’s 2/6/15 Response to
DOT&PF’s 1/15/15 Section 106 Findings Letter



Department of Transportation

2 "JAL ASKA and Public Facilities

iy DESIGN & ENGINEERING SERVICES
PRELIMINARY DESIGN & ENVIRONMENTAL

PO Box 196900

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6900
Main; 207.269.0542

Toll Free: 800.770.5263

TDD: 907 .269.0473

In Reply Refer To:

Seward Highway MP 105-107, Windy Comer Safety Improvements
Project No. NH-0A3-1(34) / 56631

March 20, 2015

Mr. Brian Lindamood, P.E.
Director, Capital Projects
Alaska Railroad Corporation
327 West Ship Creek Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99501

Dear Mr. Lindamood:

Thank you for your comments of February 6, 2015 on the Seward Highway Milepost (MP) 105-107 project and on the
determination of eligibility (DOE) for the Turnagain Arm Division of the Alaska Railroad (ANC-04057). In response to
our January 15" letter, we also received concurrence on our finding of no adverse effect from the State Historic
Preservation Officer (SHPO), which I provided to Barb Hotchkin of your office earlier.

I appreciate your support of the project and agreement in our finding of no adverse effect. Ialso understand your
concems in wanting accurate information about the improvements that have been made to the Turnagain Arm Division
railroad corridor in the DOE documentation. Your review and research to compile Alaska Railroad Corporation (ARRC)
comments on the August 2014 DOE were thorough and presented as an Errata Sheet so that it could be included with the
DOE to be part of the record. We have bound your Errata Sheet as the first two pages of the DOE (enclosed) and will also
provide a copy to SHPO for inclusion in the Office of History and Archaeology project files.

Please let me know it you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance. I can be reached at the address above, by
telephone at (907) 269-6229, or by e-mail at

Sincerely,

Laurie Mulcahy
Statewide Environmental Office
Cultural Resources Manager

Enclosure: Determination of Eligibility for the Tumagain Arm District of the Alaska Railroad (ANC-04057), August
2014 with ARRC Errata Sheet

Cc w/ enclosure:
Barbara Hotchkin, ARRC Manager, Permits & NEPA
Judy Bittner, SHPO

Electronic cc w/ enclosure:
Tom Schmid, P.E., DOT&PF Central Region, Project Manager
Brian Elliott, DOT&PF Central Region, Regional Environmental Manager
Erik Hilsinger, DOT&PF Central Region, Cultural Resources Specialist
Tim Haugh, FHW A Alaska Division, Environmental Program Manager

“Reep Alaska Moving throueh service and infrastructure.”



Replies to 12/16/15
Section 106 Findings Letter









Seward Highway MP 105 — 107
Windy Corner Safety Improvements
Project 0A31034/2.566310000

Section 106 Initiation and Findings Letters Distribution List
(SHPO Letters for Each Included)

State Historic Preservation Officer

Alaska Office of History and Archaeology
550 W. 7' Avenue, Suite 1310
Anchorage, AK 99501-3565

Native Village of Eklutna
26339 Eklutna Village Rd.
Chugiak, Alaska 99567

Eklutna, Inc.
16515 Centerfield Drive
Eagle River, AK 99577

Cook Inlet Region Incorporated.
2525 C Street, Suite 300
Anchorage, AK 99507

Municipality of Anchorage
P.O. Box 196650
Anchorage, AK 99519

ARRC

327 West Ship Creek Avenue
P.O. Box 107500
Anchorage, AK 99510-7500



Department of Transportation
and Public Facilities

DESIGN & ENGINEERING SERVICES
PRELIMINARY DESIGN & ENVIRONMENTAL

PO Box 196900

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6900
Main: 907.269.0542

Toll Free: 800.770.5263

TDD: 907.269.0473

In Reply Refer To:

Seward Highway MP 105-107, Windy Corner Safety Improvements
Project No. NH-0A3-1(34) / 56631

No Historic Properties Affected

December 16, 2015

ATTENTION: This finding contains one DOE

Ms. Judith Bittner

State Historic Preservation Officer

Alaska Office of History and Archaeology
550 W. 7" Avenue, Suite 1310
Anchorage, AK 99501-3565

Dear Ms. Bittner:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) has assumed the responsibilities of
the Federal Highway Administration under 23 U.S.C. 326, and is proposing to realign and construct safety
improvements to the Seward Highway between Milepost (MP) 105 and 107 in the Windy Corner area. The
project limits are shown on Figures 1-3, the Project Location and Vicinity Map, Project Plan View, and Area of
Potential Effect. The proposed project is located within Sections 1, 2, and 3, T 10N, R 2W, Section 6, T 10N, R
1W, and Sections 32 and 33, T 11N, R 2W, Seward Meridian, on USGS Quad Seward D-7 NW, at Latitude
60.984 and, Longitude -149.610.

Consultation for this project is being conducted in accordance with the 2014 Programmatic Agreement... for the
Federal-Aid Highway Program in Alaska. Through the Agreement, the DOT&PF will conduct the Section 106
process for Federal-Aid Highway Program projects. The DOT&PF finds that no historic properties would be
affected by the proposed project pursuant to 36 CFR 800.4(d)(1), implementing regulations of Section 106 of
the National Historic Preservation Act. This submission provides documentation in support of this finding, as
required at 36 CFR 800.11(d).

DOT&PF previously received concurrence from SHPO on February 6, 2015. This letter addresses an expansion
of the APE to include Material Site 6.

Project Description

The project component consists of development of an additional material site (MS6) near MP 104 (Figure 4,
Figures 4&5 of the report). MS6 would be developed only if MS1 is found to have insufficient quantity or
quality of material for construction.



Area of Potential Effect

The Area of Potential Effect (APE) for the proposed Windy Corner Project Material Site 6 is located between
MP 104 and MP 105 on the Seward Highway, within Section 1, T 10N, R 2W and Section 6, T 10N R 1W,
Seward Meridian on USGS Quad Seward D-7 NW (Figure 4) with an area of 21.75 acres.

Identification Efforts

A review of the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) database identified one recorded property in the
MS6 expanded APE. A survey completed in March 2015 identified one additional cultural resource in the APE.
There are no properties currently listed on the NRHP within the MS6 section of the APE.

AHRS Site

Number Property Description Period

Potter Connecting Trail, part of the historic Iditarod Trail.
SEW-00566 | Recorded in 1986, its exact location has not been ascertained. No | Historic
DOE or nomination has been completed for this site.

Can dump. This site consists of three buckets, five plates, an
SEW-01579 | enameled basin, and two large metal pieces, one of which is a Historic
remnant of a wood stove.

Determination of Eligibility

The Potter Connecting Trail (SEW-00566/ANC-00279) may exist in remnant form within the APE. However,
identification efforts were unable to positively identify the trail. It is very likely the trail was the railroad grade
and use was discouraged once the track was completed to Anchorage and dog teams were banned from the right
of way in Circular 265 and further warned away in Circular 349, published in the Alaska Railroad Record
(Alaska Railroad Record Volume 1, No. 51, October 1917; Volume 111 No. 4, 1918).

SEW-01579 is interpreted to be the remains of an historic-era camp. Although it may be associated with gold
mining at the nearby Indian Valley Mine, it is equally possible it is associated with construction of the railroad,
or the more recent power line corridor (Figure 5). The site lacks material or historical evidence to make a firm
association with any of the contexts. The site is not associated with a notable or significant person whose
specific contributions to history can be identified or documented. SEW-01579 does not embody the distinctive
characteristics of a type, period, or method of construction, the work of a master, possess high artistic values, or
represent significant or distinguishable entities whose components may lack individual distinction. The site is
not eligible for the NRHP under Criteria A, B, or C. SEW-01579 is generally lacking in integrity and in my
opinion does not possess sufficient historic or archaeological materials to make it likely to yield archaeological
or historical data important to the history of the Turnagain Arm region (see attached Determination of
Eligibility). Therefore, SEW-01579 is not recommended as eligible for the NRHP under Criterion D.

Finding of Effect

The previously assessed Material Site 1 is anticipated to provide sufficient material for the project. Should it
become necessary, this proposed action would seek to excavate construction grade substrate from Material Site
6. The DOT&PF finds there are no historic properties present within the expanded APE for potential Material
Site 6 for the Seward Highway MP 105-107, Windy Corner Safety Improvements project.

Consultation Efforts

Consultation was initiated for this project on September 26, 2013. The following consulting parties are being
notified of this finding: the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO); ARRC; Native Village of Eklutna;
Municipality of Anchorage; Cook Inlet Regional Corporation, Inc.; and Eklutna, Inc.




If you have questions or comments related to this proposed project, | can be reached at the address above, by
telephone at 907-269-0534, or by e-mail at erik.hilsinger@alaska.gov.

We request your input on our proposal so that we can incorporate your concerns into project development.
Your timely response will greatly assist our compliance efforts and the preparation of any required
environmental documentation. For that purpose, we request that you respond within thirty days of your receipt
of this correspondence.

Sincerely,

Erik D. Hilsinger
Cultural Resources Specialist
Central Region DOT&PF

Enclosures:
Figure 1: Location and Vicinity Map
Figure 2: Project Plan View
Figure 3: APE
Figure 4: Material Site 6 expanded APE
Figure 5: SEW-01579
Cultural Resources Investigation for the Seward Highway MP 105-107, Windy Corner Safety
Improvements Material Site 6 (DOT&PF Project No. 56631)
Determination of Eligibility for SEW-01579, September 2015

Electronic cc w/ enclosures:
Tom Schmid, P.E., DOT&PF Central Region, Project Manager
Brian Elliott, DOT&PF Central Region, Regional Environmental Manager
Mark Boydston, DOT&PF Central Region, Environmental Analyst
Laurie Mulcahy, DOT&PF Statewide Environmental Office, Cultural Resources Manager
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of cultural site locations.

Material Site #1 is also know
as the MP 109 Material Site.
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of cultural site locations.

Material Site #1 is also know
as the MP 109 Material Site.




NOTE: Cultural site locations
have been removed from
this figure and the cultural
resource survey report that
followed Figure 8 has not
been included for
confidentiality of cultural site
locations.

Material Site #1 is also know
as the MP 109 Material Site.













If you have questions or comments related to this proposed project, I can be reached at the address
above, by telephone at (907) 586-7245 or by email at al fletcher@dot.gov. However, I encourage
you to include the DOT&PF Regional Environmental Manager so that your comments and concerns
may be immediately directed to project development.

The point of contact is:

Brian Elliott

Regional Environmental Manager
DOT&PF

PO Box 196900

Anchorage AK 99519-6900

(907) 269-0539
brian.elliott@alaska.gov

We request your input on our proposal so that we can incorporate your concerns into project
development. Your timely response will greatly assist our compliance efforts and the preparation
of any required environmental documentation. For that purpose, we request that you respond
within thirty days of your receipt of this correspondence.

Sincerels

Al Fletcher
Field Operations Engineer/Team Leader

Enclosures:
Figure 1: Location and Vicinity Map
Figure 2: In3itial Study Area Boundary
2003 SHPO Concurrence with Determination of Eligibility & Findings of Effect
(for Seward Highway MP 105 to115 project)
Preliminary geotechnical investigations email -- February 28, 2013

Electrenically cc w/o enclosures:
Tom Schmid, P.E., DOT&PF, Central Region, Project Manager
Brian Elliott, DOT&PF, Central Region, Regional Environmental Manager
Valeric Gomez, DOT&PF, Central Region, Cultural Resources Specialist
Laurie Mulcahy, DOT&PF, Statewide, Cultural Resources Manager
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STATE OF ALASKA / ===

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES 4111 AVIATION DRIVE
P.0O. BOX 196900
STATEWIDE DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99519-6900
PRELIMINARY DESIGN AND ENVIRONMENTAL (FAX) 243-6927 ~ TDD 269-0473

(907) 269-0528 or (907) 269-0542

March 17, 2003

Project: Seward Highway Safety
Improvements, MP 105 - 115
Project No. 56631

Re: Determination of Eligibility & Effect

Judith Bittner

State Historic Preservation Officer

Alaska Department of Natural Resources - SHPO

550 West 7™ Avenue, Suite 1310

Anchorage, AK 99501-3565 : *

Dear Ms. Bittner:

Enclosed is a report entitled Archaeological and Historic Site Survey along the Seward
Highway, Mile 105 to Mile 115. This survey was conducted by Dr. Douglas Reger for the
Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities. The purpose of the investigation
was to identify significant archaeological and historic properties within this project’s area of
potential effects (APE). Most known sites in the project area were identified prior to this
fieldwork and many sites identified during the mid-1970s no longer exist or are outside the
APE,

Because of changes in the project since Dr. Reger’s survey, only one of the sites described in
the report—ANC-078—would be affected. A determination of eligibility for ANC-078 is
included in Appendix 1 of Dr. Reger’s report. Beluga Point (ANC-054), listed on the
National Register of Historic Places in 1978, is immediately adjacent to, but outside of, the
project limits.

These two sites were discussed in a meeting on March 14, 2003 with Stefanie Ludwig,
archeologist with your office; Susan Wick of my staff; Judy Dougherty, ADOT&PF Project
Manager; Joyce Payne, URS Corporation; Douglas Reger, Reger Archaeological Consulting;
and Michael Yarborough, Cultural Resource Consultants. Based on this discussion, the
Department has determined that ANC-078 is eligible for the National Register and will be

C-4|



adversely affected. The project will have no effect upon Beluga Point (No Historic Properties
Affected) provided that access to the site is prohibited during the construction phase of the
project to insure that the site is not inadvertently damaged.

The purpose of this letter is to ask your concurrence with the Department’s findings of
eligibility and effect. If you have any further questions regarding this project, please contact
Michael Yarborough, at 349-3445 or Susan Wick, ADOT&PF Environmental Team Leader at
269-0530. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Jerry O. Ruehle
A Environmental Coordinator
JR/sw

Enclosure: Archaeological/Historic Site Survey

cc w/o enclosure: Judy Dougherty, P.E., Project Manager, Hwy Design, ADOT&PF
Joyce Payne, Senior Biologist, URS Corporation
Susan Wick, Environmental Team Leader, PD&E, ADOT&PEF
Mike Yarborough, Archeologist, Cultural Resources Consultants

3%}
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STATE OF ALASKR /e monencoees

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 550 W. 7TH AVENUE, SUITE 1310
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501-3565
DIVISION OF PARKS AND OUTDOOR RECREATION PHONE: (907) 269-8721
OFFICE OF HISTORY AND ARCHAEOLOGY FAX:  (907) 269-8908 SER

April 10, 2003
File No.: 3130-2R DOT .19 <3

3330-6 ANC-78

3330-6N SEW-113, SEW-131, ANC-124 5663

, 'dﬂ:‘vl . -d

SUBJECT:  Seward Highway Safety Improvements, MP 105-115 antanments: | % | 3

Project No. 55631 Sl=

&EE B
| : i8ct
Jerry Ruehle 3 [ .
Environmental Coordinator 6 (/ & . Goord.
Department of Transportation and Public Facilites um Leader -
Statewide Design and Enginecring Services oW -
4111 Aviation Avenue , .
P. O. Box 196900
Anchorage, AK 99519.6900 ) _
i & : its HyGronogist
Dear Mr. Ruehle: ' ' i=¢t File 2
: Centaifle ;

We have reviewed your correspondence (3/17/2003) and maps (4/8/2003) regarding the referenced project
in accordance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. Based on the results presented in
the archaeological survey repott by Cultural Resource Consultants, we concur that ANC-78 is eligible for
inclusion for the Nadonal Register under criterion D, We also concur that the Seward Highway Safety project
will have an adverse effect on the site and look forward to the development of a memorandum of agreement
addressing mitigation of the adverse effcct.

We also concur that the project will have no effect on ANC-54 (Beluga Point) provided that access to the site
is prohibited during construction. We recommend that the archaeologically sensitive areas be flagged off. We
also request that Department of Transportation inform us if there are any design modificadons in this atea.

The archacological survey report also addressed the Nadonal Register eligibility of three other sites: SEW-113
(Falls Creek Cabin and Camp), SEW-131 and ANC-124 (McHugh Wasteflake Site). We concur that all three
of these sites arc not eligible for the Natonal Register.

Please contact Stefanie Ludwig ac 269-8720 if you have any questions or if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely, S
I d; EE Bittner Postit'FaxNote 7611 [Pe7/29 TLL> /
tate Historic Preservation Qfficer To 7"' Howwel / From
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AT L L X ((:“ / FRANK H. MURKOWSKI, GOVERNOR
(\}]) \ \ x L & __[u

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIONAND PUBLIC FACILITIES /"!
7 4111 AVIATION AVENUE

/ P.O. BOX 196900
STATEWIDE DESIGN & ENGINEERING SERVICES / ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99519-6900
PRELIMINARY DESIGN AND ENVIRONMENTAL | FAX (907) 243-6927 TDD 269-0473
(907) 269-0528 or (907) 269-0542

September 25, 2003

Project: Seward Hwy. Safety Improvements
MP 105 -115
Project No. 56631

Re: Determination of Eligibility & No
Effect; Clarification of Non-
Disturbance of Site ANC-078

Judith Bittner

State Historic Preservation Officer

Alaska Department of Natural Resources — SI—[PO
550 West 7 Avenue, Suite 1310

Anchorage, Alaska 99501-3565

Dear Ms. Bittner:

On March 17, 2003 we transmitted to SHPO a report entitled Archaeological and Historic Site
Survey Along the Seward Highway, Mile 105 to Mile 115, prepared by Dr. Douglas Reger for the
Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (ADOT&PF). Based on a March 14,
2003 meeting that included Stefanie Ludwig (SHPO), Susan Wick (ADOT&PF), Judy
Dougherty (ADOT&PF), Joyce Payne (URS Corporation), Dr. Douglas Reger (Reger
Archaeological Consulting), and Michael Yarborough (Cultural Resource Consultants), the
March 17, 2003 letter identified the disturbance of one cultural site (ANC-078). At the time of
the March 14, 2003 meeting, the proposed highway improvements would have disturbed cultural
site ANC-078 due to highway and railroad realignment in that area. SHPO correspondence to
ADOT&PF on April 10, 2003, concurred that site ANC-078 was eligible for inclusion in the
National Register under criterion D, would be adversely affected by the proposed Seward
Highway Safety Improvements project, and would require the development of a Memorandum of
Agreement addressing mitigation of the adverse effects.

Plan set revisions to reflect changes to the preferred alignment of the highway and railroad
were in preparation at the time of the March 14, 2003 meeting and the ADOT&PF and SHPO
correspondence. After the revised plan sets were distributed, all parties recognized that
cultural site ANC-078 would no longer be disturbed or adversely affected by the realignment
of the Seward Highway or the Alaska Railroad.
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Although preliminary activities were initiated by Mike Yarborough to develop a Memorandum
of Agreement, this action is no longer necessary. Mr. Yarborough has discussed this chain of
events and the current Seward Highway Safety Improvements preferred routing in the vicinity of
ANC-078 with Stephanie Ludwig. We have confirmed that all parties involved in the March 14,
2003 meeting have current plan sets and this Department has determined that neither ANC-078,
nor any other cultural site in the project area will be adversely affected.

The purpose of this letter is to ask your concurrence with this Department’s revised findings of
eligibility and effect. If you have any further questions regarding this project, please contact
Mike Yarborough at 349-3445, or Susan Wick, ADOT&PF Environmental Team Leader, at 269-
0530.

Sincerely,

gl

Jerry O. Ruehle
Environmental Coordinator

cc: Robert Campbell, P.E., ADOT&PF Contract Manager
Judy Dougherty, P.E., ADOT&PF Design Project Manager
Mike Yarborough, Archaeologist, Cultural Resources Consultants
Jim Glaspell, URS Corporation, Project Manager
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_ OFFICE OF HISTORY AND ARCHAEOLOGY FAX:  (907) 269-8908
Qctober 16, 2003 -
File No.: 3130-2R DOT

SUBJECT: Seward Highway Safety Improvements, MP 105-115

Project No. 55631
Revised assessment of effect for ANC-78
______ Yudy | -

Jerty Ruehle .’/
Envitonmental Coordinator LA
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities = O
Statewide Design and Engineering Services
4111 Aviation Avenue ;
P. O. Box 196900 e PR,
Anchorage, AK 99519-6900 " a0t File 2.1 |

Dear Mr. Ruehle:

We have reviewed your correspondence (received 9/29/2003) and map (received 10/15/ 2003)
regarding modifications to the referenced project in accordance with Section 106 of the National
Historic Preservation Act. Provided that the 10/15/2003 map reflects the final design, and that
access to ANC-78 is avoided during construction, we concur that ANC-78 will not be adversely

affected by the Seward Highwray Safety Improvements project.

Please contact Stefanie Ludwig at 269-8720 if you have any questions or if we can be of further
assistance. '

| Sm%i&@%\ < S

Judith E. Bittner
State Historic Preservation Officer
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Boydston, Mark A (DOT)

From: Duvall, Shina A (DNR)

Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2013 1:31 PM

To: Gomez, Valerie L (DOT)

Cc: Boydston, Mark A (DOT)

Subject: RE: Windy Corner Geotechnical Survey (Seward Highway MP 105-107) - Section 106

Consultation

Dear Valerie,

Thank you for providing this information. Following our review of the documentation provided, we concur that a finding
of no historic properties affected is appropriate for the proposed geotechnical survey work. This concurrence is based
on the assumption that the sites would be accessed by helicopter and very little ground disturbance will be necessary. If
additional access is needed at any of the proposed sites which would require cutting new road/trail, we would
appreciate an opportunity to consult further.

Should unidentified archaeological resources be discovered in the course of the project, work must be interrupted until the
resources have been evaluated in terms of the National Register of Historic Places eligibility criteria (36 CFR 60.4) in
consultation with our office.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Please let me know if we may be of further assistance.

Best regards,
Shina

Shina duVall, RPA

Archaeologist, Review and Compliance Coordinator

Alaska State Historic Preservation Office / Office of History and Archaeology
550 W. 7th Ave., Suite 1310

907-269-8720 (phone) 907-269-8908 (fax)

shina.duvall@alaska.gov

From: Gomez, Valerie L (DOT)

Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2013 9:37 AM

To: Duvall, Shina A (DNR)

Cc: Boydston, Mark A (DOT)

Subject: Windy Corner Geotechnical Survey (Seward Highway MP 105-107) - Section 106 Consultation

Shina,

DOT&PF, using FHWA funds, is planning to conduct geotechnical test bores to assess potential material sites along the
Seward Highway (see proposed 2013 test hole plan attached). Several 8 inch borings would be made along property
adjacent to the Seward Highway. The potential material sites are located on steep rocky cliffs. Due to this, there is no
land-based access to most of the sites and DOT&PF intends to helicopter in the rigs and personnel to conduct the
geotechnical testing.



DOT&PF cultural resource staff reviewed the proposed drill plan against the AHRS database and cultural resource
reports conducted along this corridor. Based on these reviews, DOT&PF has concluded that no known sites would be
impacted by the proposed test holes. Additionally, as the majority of sites would require helicopter access, the ground
time of the rigs will be minimal and therefore, there is less potential for disturbing unknown sites. Based on the
information provided above, DOT&PF finds that the geotechnical survey for the Windy Corner Project will have no effect
on historic properties.

We are seeking your concurrence on the above finding. Please feel free to contact me if you have an questions
regarding this undertaking.

Thank you,
Valerie

Valerie Gomez

Cultural Resources Specialist

Preliminary Design and Environmental
DOT&PF, Central Region

907-269-0535 / valerie.gomez@alaska.gov
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